

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATESVILLE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	DOCKET NO. 5:09CR27-V
)	
BERNARD VON NOTHAUS, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GOLD ANTI-TRUST ACTION COMMITTEE, INC.**

Of Counsel
Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
John S. Miles
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave., W. Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
Telephone: (703) 356-5070
Fax: (703) 356-5085
Email: wjo@mindspring.com

Thomas J. Ashcraft
Attorney at Law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
610 E. Morehead St., Suite 104
Charlotte, NC 28202-2614
Telephone: (704) 333-2300
Fax: (704) 377-1226
Email: tashcraft@bellsouth.net

Of Counsel
Gary G. Kreep
United States Justice Foundation
932 D St., Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065-2355
Telephone: (760) 788-6624
Fax: (760) 788-6414
Email: usjf@usjf.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S POST-TRIAL PRESS RELEASE IS RELEVANT TO THIS CASE.	1
II. THE “CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENT” MADE BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IS NOT BEING ADVANCED FOR THE FIRST TIME.	3
III. THE GOVERNMENT IS MISTAKEN IN ITS ASSUMPTION THAT COUNTERFEITING REQUIRES ONLY PROOF THAT A COIN IS “IN RESEMBLANCE OR SIMILITUDE” TO AN OFFICIAL U.S. COIN.	4
IV. CONGRESS HAS NO “AGGREGATE POWERS” TO OUTLAW PRIVATE COINAGE OF MONEY, BUT ONLY THE ENUMERATED POWER TO PUNISH COUNTERFEITING.	6
V. SECURING A CRIMINAL CONVICTION ON A CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID STATUTE IS NOT HARMLESS ERROR.	9
VI. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT FROM PRAGMATISM IS BOTH UNPRINCIPLED AND UNTRUE.	11
CONCLUSION.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 1.	7
Article I, Section 8, Clause 5.	3
Article I, Section 8, Clause 6.	3
Article I, Section 10.	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 485.	5
18 U.S.C. § 486.	4, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).	1
<u>Bond v United States</u> , No. 09-1227, slip op. (U.S. Supreme Court, June 16, 2011)..	10
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).	7
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	9
<u>Norman v. B&O R. Co.</u> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).	8
<u>United States v. Bogart</u> , 24 Fed. Cas. 1185 (N.D.N.Y. 1878).	5, 6
<u>United States v. Danielczyk</u> , Case No. 1:11cr85, Order, p. 1 (U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia: June 7, 2011).	4
<u>United States v. Marigold</u> , 50 U.S. (9 How) 560 (1850).	8, 9
<u>United States v. Ross</u> , 844 F.2d 187 (4 th Cir. 1988).	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI-U indices.	12
<u>The Federal Reserve System: Purposes and Functions</u> , 6 th ed. (Sept. 1974)..	11
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale University Press, 1967)..	11
R. Jackson, “The Federal Prosecutor” (Apr. 1, 1940)..	2
H. Sennholz, <u>Money and Freedom</u> (Center for Futures Education, 1985).	12, 13
J. Williams, “Government Economic Reports: Things You’ve Suspected but Were Afraid to Ask!” <u>Shadow Government Statistics</u> (Oct. 1, 2006).	12
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (5 th ed. 1891).	7
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1964)..	1
